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of ash content has affected adversely the production of steel?

Shri C. Subramaniam: The hon.
Member is correct. We are trying to get uniform quality coal as far as possible but we are finding it difficult.
We are working towards that.

Shri Sham La! Sarar: Is it contemplated to raise the price of coal once again and if that be so what effect it will have on the output ot iron and steel?

Shri C. Subramaniam: This question should be addressed to my colleague in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: What percentage ot the requirements of the steel factories are met by washeries and what percentage by raw coal?

Shri C. Subramaniam: There are differet percentages for different categories of coal. In some cases. roughly. it is 75 per cent washed coal. In some other cases it is 50 per cent. It varies

Shri A. p. Jain: In view of the 8hortage of highgrade metallurgical coal in this country do the Crl>vernment have any idea of locating future iron and steel planl8 on the ooast so that these plant., may be ted by imported coal?

S!lri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir.
Tklt idea is being worked out. It is still in the regio.n of idea.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it a fact that recenUy at Jarnshedpur the hon.
Minister said that we were going to acquire the distinction of being the costliest producers of stl'e] in the country and if SO may I know whether it is due to the shortage of coal or any other factors?

Shri C. Subramaniam: The shortage of the proper qualitv coal is also a factor which has contributed to the increase in the cost of production.

Shri Hem Barua: It is not completely answered. I asked whether it·
is due to the shortage of coal.-

Mr. Speaker: He says this is one of the reasons. If the hon. Member wants to know about other factors also, then he will have to put another question which I am not allowing.

Cement Trade in DeIhl

+ r Shri Bhakt Darshan:
·649. ~ Shrl D, C. Sharma:

l &tri Bhagwat Jha Asad:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether cement trade has been licensed in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?
The Deputy Minister ia the Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) and (b). With a view to regulating the distribution and sale of cement, the Delhi Administration has recently promulgated the Delhi Cement Control Order, 1963 which provides inter alia for the licensing of cement dealers in Delhi.
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Shri P. C. Sethi: There are about
G2 licensees now who are distributing cement at controlled prices.

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramantiam):
The price is controlled and it hu~
p;ot to ]x> sold at the controlled prices.
We W<'Te receiving complaints trat cement was being sold at a higher Price, and that is why we have taken these control measures.

Mr. Speaker: Is this lower than the one that was prevalent before the in. troduction ot these measures?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: The legal controlled priCe is the same. But it was being sold at the blacK market at higher prices. For the purpose ot controlling that, this control order has been promulgated.
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Shri p. C. Sethi: As I saili earlier, th<'Tp. are nbout 62 liccmees In Delhi.
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Production of Fertilizers

+
.650 J Shri P. C. Borooah:

. l Shri Onkarlal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether the latest estimates reveal that the target of fertilizer production under the Third Plan is not likely to be achieved;

(b) if so, the estimated shortfall;
and

(c) he special measures, if any, prOposed to be taken to minimise thIS
Bhortfall?

The Deputy Minister In the MinistrY of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shrl
P. C. Sethi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The shortfall is expected to be of the order of 300,000 tons of Nitrogen. . ,.,;.;,'4·'1

(c) A fertilizer project takes about three years to complete and start production, from the date of contract for the supply of plant and machinery. In the case of several projects, orders are yet to be placed. Efforts will be made to accelerate plant deliveries and con-
.truction.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May know what is the present installed capacity of fertiliser production in this country and what is the capacity licensed, but not yet installed?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam): In
1962-63, We are ex~cted to produce about 200,000 tons of nitrogen. The total licenscd capacity is 1.3 million tons which we expected to be completed by 1965-66, so that we may have 1 million ton capacitv established by the end of the third Plan period. As I have explained in my main answer, many of the projects have not yet placed orders for the equipment.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether it is a fact that a number of fertiliser projects were licensed, but not installed and whether the Government propose to take over in the public sector those projects which have bc~n licensed in the private sector?

Shri C. SubTamaniam: In the private sector, we have licensed to the extent of 5.5 lakh tons of nitrogen.
But from the figures available, by the end of the third Plan period, they would be producing only 35,000 tons of nitrogen in the private scctor. So, the short-fall has mainly occurred in the private sector. We are considering whethcr some of these should be taken up in the public sector, so that it can be expedited.

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh: May know whether the Government is aware of thc fact that a certain private fertiliser project whiCh was due to be commissioned in the first Plan with German collaboration is being withheld even now and may I know when the collaboration with the German firm will be finalised?

Mr. Speak!'r: Each project cannot be taken up here.

Shrl Inder J. Malhotra: May I know what are the spec;fic reasons for the shortfall? Is it technical, financal or what?

